COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF ITS ELECTRIC RATES AND FOR CERTIFICATES OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY

CASE NO. 2016-00370

and

CASE NO. 2016-00371

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF ITS ELECTRIC RATES AND FOR CERTIFICATES OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY

MOTION FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE

AT&T Kentucky hereby moves the Commission to admit Patrick W. Turner to practice before the Kentucky Public Service Commission for the sole purpose of appearing on behalf of AT&T Kentucky in the above-captioned proceedings.

Mr. Turner, whose business address is 675 West Peachtree Street, N.W., Room 4323, Atlanta, Georgia, is employed as Assistant Vice President – Senior Counsel, for AT&T Kentucky. He is a member in good standing of the Bar of the State of South Carolina, Bar Number 0006566, which grants like privileges to members of the Bar of Kentucky in good standing.

Pursuant to SCR 3.030(2), the Mr. Turner applied for out-of-state certification and received approval from the Kentucky Bar Association confirming his certification and payment of the \$310.00 fee. The Kentucky Bar Association certification of Mr. Turner for participation in these matters is attached as Exhibit 1.

Cheryl R. Winn will continue to represent AT&T Kentucky in this proceeding until the final determination thereof, unless permitted to withdraw sooner by order of this Commission or a court of competent jurisdiction. Mr. Turner agrees that he shall be subject to orders of and amenable to the disciplinary action and jurisdiction of this Commission and the Kentucky State Bar.

Wherefore, AT&T Kentucky respectfully moves that Patrick W. Turner be admitted to practice before the Kentucky Public Service Commission for the sole purpose of appearing on behalf of AT&T Kentucky in these matters.

/s/ Cheryl R. Winn Cheryl R. Winn Waters Law Group, PLLC 12802 Townepark Way, Suite 200 Louisville, KY 40243

Telephone: (502) 425-2424 Facsimile: (502) 425-9724

Q Email: crwinn@waterslawgroup.com

FILING NOTICE AND CERTIFICATE

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of the same document being filed in paper medium with the Commission within two business days; that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Commission on May 2, 2017; and that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding.

/s/ Cheryl R. Winn	
--------------------	--